
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 5th June 2013 
Time: 1.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2013 as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 

Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 13/1165M - The Grange, South Park Drive, Poynton, Stockport, Cheshire, 

SK12 1BS: Demolition of Detached Dwelling House and Associated 
Buildings, and Erection of Eight Family Dwelling Houses and Associated 
Works for Hillcrest Homes Ltd  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
6. 13/0107M - Bramble Cottage, Free Green Lane, Lower Peover, Cheshire, 

WA16 9PT: Extension Over Existing Single Storey and Other Alterations 
(Revised From 12/1758M - Now Proposed To Be Set Back From Front) for  
Mr Alan Moran  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
7. 13/1050M - Peter Ashley Ltd, Styal Moss Nurseries, 38, Moss Lane, Styal, 

Wilmslow, SK9 4LG: Change of Use from a Mixed Use of Landscaping 
Contractors Business and the Parking Of 200 Motor Vehicles unconnected 
with the Landscaping Contractors Business to a Mixed Use of Landscaping 
Contractors Business, the Parking of Motor Vehicles Unconnected with the 
Landscaping Contractors Business and the Development of a Wildlife and 
Nature Area for Community and Educational Use. The Removal of all 
Buildings  (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
8. 13/0599M - Old Labour Exchange, Peak House, South Park Road, 

Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6SH: Conversion of Existing B1 Office Use to 
13No Residential Dwellings with Parking for 3DM  (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
 



 
 
 
9. 13/1813M - Zeneca Plc, Charter Way, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 2NA: 

Erection of New and Existing Temporary Cabins on an Existing Vacant Site 
for David Ayres  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8th May, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, A Harewood, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson and P Raynes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs P Evans (Planning Lawyer), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
 

 
139 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Edwards. 
 

140 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In respect of application 13/1071M, Councillors L Brown, Mrs Gaddum and 
Mrs Harewood declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that 
they were Governors at Kings School.  They left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application and returned once the decision had been 
made. 
 
In respect of the same application, Councillor D Neilson declared a non 
pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he had been a Governor at 
Kings School up until recently.  He left the meeting prior to consideration of 
the application and returned once the decision had been made. 
 
In the Interest of openness in relation to the same application, Councillor 
Miss Andrew declared that she had been a Governor a number of years 
ago at Kings School. 
 
In respect of application 13/0484M, Councillor B Livesely declared a non 
pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he lived close by to the 
application site. He left the meeting prior to consideration of the application 
and did not return. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
141 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the resolution in relation to application 12/3779M 
being amended to include the following additional conditions which had 
been omitted from the minutes in error:- 
 

21 cheme to limit surface water run off                                                                                                   

22 scheme to manage the risk of flooding from overland flow of surface 
water                                                                                                                                                                                      

23 reeding birds                                                                                                                                 

24 Decentralised Energy Supply                                                                                                                    

25 Submission and approval of a car parking management plan            
 
In addition to the conditions above, reference should have been made to 
an informative to be included on the Decision Notice ensuring that Officers 
liaised with Local Ward Councillors in relation to the submission and 
approval of a car parking management plan. 
 

142 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted, 
 

143 13/1071M-REORGANISATION OF EXISTING PLAYING FIELDS/ 
SPORTS PITCHES INCLUDING PROVISION OF FLOODLIGHTING TO 
HOCKEY PITCH. RELOCATION AND REORIENTATION OF SPORTS 
PAVILION. RELOCATION OF SCHOOL PARKING AND COACH DROP 
OFF, TO INCLUDE A NEW ACCESS AND EGRESS ONTO 
WESTMINSTER ROAD. REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING GROUND 
MAINTENANCE BUILDINGS AND ASSOCIATED HARDSTANDING, 
KINGS SCHOOL, CUMBERLAND STREET, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
JONATHAN SPENCER-PICKUP, KING'S SCHOOL, MACCLESFIELD  
 
Consideration was given to the above. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons in the report the application be approved subject to 
the completion of a S106 Agreement comprising of the following Heads of 
Terms:- 
 
A financial contribution of £4000 to fund the implementation of waiting 
restrictions on Westminster Road, in order to improve highway safety. 

Page 2



And subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                       

2. A02AP      -  Detail on plan ov
[...]
Statement 

21.  Development in accordance  with Badger Mitigation Method 
Statement 

 

(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor B Livesley 
left the meeting and did not return). 

Page 3



144 13/0484M-PROPOSED ERECTION OF A NEW CHANGING 
FACILITY AND ALL WEATHER PITCH WITH FLOODLIGHTS, 
RELOCATE THE EXISTING BIKE SHEDS AND RECONFIGURE THE 
EXISTING FENCE AND GATES, ALL HALLOWS CATHOLIC 
COLLEGE, BROOKLANDS AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD FOR ALL 
HALLOWS CATHOLIC COLLEGE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(David Casani, an objector and Nick Cooper, the Architect for the 
Applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved revised plans                                   

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                

4. Submission of Community Use Agreement (To Inc. Sports 
Development Plan)                                                                                                            

5. Submission of Maintenance & Management Plan                                                            

6. Restriction on hours of use                                                                                               

7. No public address system to be used                                                                               

8. Use not to coincide with peak periods of staff parking                                                      

9. Submission of details of acoustic barrier                                                                           

10. Cowls to be attached to specific floodlights                                                                      

11. Rubber inserts to be used on pitch  perimeter fence                                                        

12. Submission of root protection barrier details 

13. Tree retention 

14. Tree protection 

15. Tree management Plan 

16. Landscaping scheme 

17. Implementation of landscaping scheme 

Page 4



145 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 9 JACKSON LANE, 
KERRIDGE, BOLLINGTON  
 
(During consideration of the item, Councillor Mrs L Jeuda left the meeting 
and did not return). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above Tree 
Preservation Order. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the Tree Preservation Order at 
at 9 Jackson Lane, Kerridge, Bollington be confirmed without modification. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 13/1165M 

 
   Location: The Grange, South Park Drive, Poynton, Stockport, Cheshire, SK12 1BS 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of Detached Dwelling House and Associated Buildings, and 

Erection of Eight Family Dwelling Houses and Associated Works. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Hillcrest Homes Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

09-May-2013 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 23 May 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been referred to Committee at the discretion of the Northern Area 
Manager as the previously withdrawn application (13/0148M) was called into committee by 
the local ward Member Cllr Saunders for the following reasons: 
 
• Breach of low density housing policy H12 
• Loss of trees, some of which are covered by Tree Preservation Orders (TPO’s) 
• Threat to continued well being of trees, some of which are covered by TPO’s 
• Contrary to interests of nature conservation 
• Negative impact on the character of the area 
• Potential for noise and other forms of pollution 
 
DESCRIPTIO
[...]
ow density housing area, there is no specific 
requirement for minimum plot sizes. 
 
It is important to understand the degree of consistency of this policy with the Framework so 
that the appropriate weight can be attached to it in reaching a decision. One of the core 
planning principles set out in paragraph 17 of the Framework is that policies and decisions 
should take account of the different roles and character of different areas. Policy H12 is 
considered to be in conformity with this objective in terms of protecting the qualities of low 
density housing areas. Bullet point 3, which requires that the existing low density should not 
be exceeded in any particular area is not a policy that is directly supported in the Framework. 
Where it can be demonstrated that a higher density would harm the distinctive character of an 
area then it is considered that this could be given more weight. 
 
Each of the above criteria will be considered in turn. 
 
Impact on character of the area 
 
Generally speaking, the site is well screened from public vantage points, with an extensive 
landscape belt located along the front boundary of the site adjacent to South Park Drive. It 
appears that the majority of this screening would be retained as part of this proposal. 
Glimpses of the dwellings are likely to be obtained from Waters Reach, South Park Drive and 
Millers Close. 
 
One vehicular access point is to be maintained off South Park Drive to serve all of the 
proposed dwellings. This would be located further east along South Park Drive and subject to 
detail, it is not considered that the re-located access would have a detrimental impact on the 
character of the area. With regard to the proposed houses, these would all be detached and 

Page 12



relatively large with 5 different designs proposed. All of the house types are two storey, 
contemporary dwellings to be constructed from a mixture of painted render, timber panels, 
slate and timber/powder coated aluminium windo
[...]
sion Over Existing Single Storey and Other Alterations (Revised 

From 12/1758M - Now Proposed To Be Set Back From Front) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Alan Moran 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Mar-2013 

 
 
Date Report Prepared:  23rd May 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application is being brought to Northern Planning Committee at the discretion of the 
Northern Area Manager, as the application site has a complex planning history. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
Bramble Cottage is a detached two storey brick built cottage.  The building was originally an 
outbuilding to Barrow’s Brow Farm; a grade II Listed Building, dating back to c1900.  The 
outbuilding is not specifically referred to in the listing of Barrow’s Brow Farm; however, the 
impact of any development at this site may affect the setting of the Listed Building.     
 
The building has been substantially altered in the last two years, through the implementation 
of applications No. 10/5004M & 11/2048M, which granted permission for a two storey side 
and single storey rear extension and other alterations, including the reconstruction of the front 
gable of the original outbuilding.   
 
The property shares an access point/driveway with Barrow’s Brow Farm, and has an area of 
hardstanding to the front of the property for parking. 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve, subject to conditions. 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• Green Belt considerations 
• Impact on the character and appearance of Lower Peover 

Conservation Area  
• Impact on the setting of the adjoining grade II Listed Building 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



The application site is located within Lower Peover Conservation Area, and within a small 
ribbon of development in the Green Belt. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Revised plans have been submitted since this application was on the agenda for the 27th 
March Northern Planning Committee, as concerns were raised about discrepancies on the 
plans, and Officers had concerns in respect of the 
[...]
Green Belt, and the proposals will not harm the setting of Barrow’s Brow Farm and 
Cottage.  
 
On this basis, and subject to the receipt of any further comments from the Parish Council and 
local residents, a recommendation of approval is made, subject to conditions. 

 
 
Application for Householder 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                                                         

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                       

3. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                                           

4. A04EX      -  Materials to match existing building                                                                                  

5. A10EX      -  Rainwater goods                                                                                                               

6. A18EX      -  Specification of window design / style                                                                               

7. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                        

8. A06GR      -  No additional windows to be inserted                                                                               

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 13/1050M 

 
   Location: Peter Ashley Ltd, Styal Moss Nurseries, 38, Moss Lane, Styal, Wilmslow, 

SK9 4LG 
 

   Proposal: Change of Use from a Mixed Use of Landscaping Contractors Business 
and the Parking Of 200 Motor Vehicles unconnected with the 
Landscaping Contractors Business to a Mixed Use of Landscaping 
Contractors Business, the Parking of Motor Vehicles Unconnected with 
the Landscaping Contractors Business and the Development of a Wildlife 
and Nature Area for Community and Educational Use. The Removal of all 
Buildings/Units on Site and their Replacement with One Single Storey 
Building to Include Office/Workshop and Store. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Peter Davies, Peter Ashley Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

14-Jun-2013 

 
 
 
Date Report Prepared: 23.05.2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
It is a constitutional requirement for the application is to be determined by the Northern 
Planning Committee, s it is an application for a commercial site covering an area between 
1,000 and 9,999 sq m.  
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION REFUSE: 
 
INAPPROPRIATE DEVELOPMENT IN THE GREEN BELT; NO ‘VERY  
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES’ THAT CLEARLY OUTWEIGH THE HARM. 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
- Whether the proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt, 
and if so whether very special circumstances have been demonstrated. 

- Design issues/impact on the character and appearance of the area 
(Green Belt) 

- Impact on residential amenity 
- Highways safety 
- Landscape & nature conservation issues 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The planning history needs to be borne in mind in order to clearly understand and appreciate 
the nature of the site and the context of the application.  
 
Following the outcome of an appeal against the issuing of an Enforcement Notice, the site to 
which the application relates has a lawful mixed use comprising a) a landscaping contractor’s 
business and b) parking for 200 motor vehicles (not associated with the landscaping 
contractor’s business).  
 
However, it is noted that at this point in time the applicant has not complied with the 
Enforcement Notice. It would appear that the applicant is awaiting the outcome of the current 
planning application.  
 
The site covers an area of approx. 3.7 hectares and is accessed off Moss Lane, Styal. There 
are residential properties with relatively large curtilages to the east, west and south of the site. 
Beyond the northern boundary of the site is Manchester Airport’s Operational Zone, an area 
of which is now used for parking vehicles. 
 
At the southern boundary there are gates at the entrance to the site with a brick wall across 
the boundary; there are hedges to the eastern and western boundaries and there is a 
bank/earth mound at the northern end of the site. 
 
The access into the site leads to an internal access road which runs parallel to the western 
boundary of the site and provides access to the whole site. 
 
Within the site there are polytunnels, a glasshouse, shipping containers, a storage container, 
an implement store, a number of portacabins & portable structures (some used as offices), 
areas of hard-standing, areas used for the open storage of materials and areas used for the 
parking of vehicles (car parking for airport users). 
 
The site lies within the North Cheshire Green Belt, as defined in the Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The proposed seeks full planning permission for 
 
“Change of use from a mixed use of landscaping contractors business and the parking of 200 
motor vehicles unconnected with the landscaping contractors business to a mixed use of 
landscaping contractors business, the parking of motor vehicles unconnected with the 
landscaping contractors business and the development of a wildlife and nature area for 
community and educational use. The removal of all buildings/units on site and their 
replacement with one single-storey building to include office/workshop and store.” 
 
It is noted that revised plans have been received during the course of the application reducing 
the area to be designated for airport car parking.  
 
 
 

Page 34



RELEVANT HISTORY & RESULTANT POSITION ON SITE 
 
The site has a complex history dating back to the e
[...]
 position and the assertion that the 
proposed is preferable in terms of impact on openness of the green belt and tidying up the 
appearance of the site. It is considered that the proposed would have a greater impact on the 
green belt than the fall-back position due to the extensive parking areas. Importantly, it cannot 
be demonstrated that the proposed development offers any significant benefits above the 
situation that would arise through compliance with the Enforcement Notice. The 
considerations put forward, either individually or cumulatively, do not clearly outweigh the 
harm to the green belt. Very Special Circumstances have not been demonstrated. 
 
It is also considered that the increase in vehicles using the site over and above the 200 that 
are lawfully allowed would have a detrimental impact on the amenities of neighbouring 
properties, although this impact could be limited to an acceptable level by condition. 
 
Whilst information is lacking in respect of highways impact, the historic operation of the site 
suggest that the impacts are acceptable in terms of highway safety. 
 
It is recommended the application be refused for the reasons outlined. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse approval 

 

Page 44



1. Inappropriate development in the green belt, no very special circumstances.                                      

2. Detrimental impact on openess of green belt 
and encroachment into it.                                                    

3. Contrary to guidance in NPPF, re 
development in green belt, which is a material consideration.                                                              

 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 13/0599M 

 
   Location: Old Labour Exchange, Peak House, South Park Road, Macclesfield, 

Cheshire, SK11 6SH 
 

   Proposal: Conversion of Existing B
[...]
measures are provided. Accordingly, it is recommended 
that the application is refused as it is likely to have a detrimental effect on the free circulation 
of traffic, road safety and the availability of on-street parking. 
 
Although a conversion, it is considered that the scheme would cause a loss of amenity to 
future occupiers through noise and disturbance from the proposed internal parking 
arrangement. It is also considered that the scheme would result is a loss of privacy to the 
detriment of future occupiers due to the internal arrangements of the flats and the resulting 
relationship and distances between bedroom windows.  
 
The proposal therefore fails to comply with policies …. of the Development Plan. These 
policies are consistent with policies in the Framework and should be accorded full weight in 
the decision. The adverse impacts of this proposal are considered to demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits of the provision of housing in a sustainable location. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse approval 

 
1. R06HW      -  Parking provision detrimental to highway safety                                                                                                                    

2. R07MS      -  Unneighbourly use                                                                                                                                    

 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 54



 
   Application No: 13/1813M 

 
   Location: Zeneca Plc, Charter Way, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 2NA 

 
   Proposal: Erection of New and Existing Temporary Cabins on an Existing Vacant 

Site 
 

   Applicant: 
 

David Ayres 

   Expiry Date: 
 

31-Jul-2013 

 
 
                                         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application has been referred to Northern Planning Committee as the floorspace of the 
cabin
[...]
ca complex.  The principle is considered acceptable.  The compound 
would not be visible from outside the AstraZeneca complex, it would be of a scale 
commensurate to the existing development on the site, and would occupy an existing vacant 
plot overlaid with hardcore.  There is unlikely to be any significant highways implications 
arising from the development, however Highways comments are awaited.  Subject to 
favourable comments from Highways the proposal is considered acceptable and 
recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

2. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                    

4. The planning permission is temporary and the site shall be restored in accordance with 
details agreed with the LPA.                                                                                                                                           

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 
 

 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 13/1165M - The Grange, South Park Drive, Poynton, Stockport, Cheshire, SK12 1BS: Demolition of Detached Dwelling House and Associated Buildings, and Erection of Eight Family Dwelling Houses and Associated Works for Hillcrest Homes Ltd
	6 13/0107M - Bramble Cottage, Free Green Lane, Lower Peover, Cheshire, WA16 9PT: Extension Over Existing Single Storey and Other Alterations (Revised From 12/1758M - Now Proposed To Be Set Back From Front) for Mr Alan Moran
	7 13/1050M - Peter Ashley Ltd, Styal Moss Nurseries, 38, Moss Lane, Styal, Wilmslow, SK9 4LG: Change of Use from a Mixed Use of Landscaping Contractors Business and the Parking Of 200 Motor Vehicles unconnected with the Landscaping Contractors Business to a Mixed Use of Landscaping Contractors Business, the Parking of Motor Vehicles Unconnected with the Landscaping Contractors Business and the Development of a Wildlife and Nature Area for Community and Educational Use. The Removal of all Buildings
	8 13/0599M - Old Labour Exchange, Peak House, South Park Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6SH: Conversion of Existing B1 Office Use to 13No Residential Dwellings with Parking for 3DM
	9 13/1813M - Zeneca Plc, Charter Way, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 2NA: Erection of New and Existing Temporary Cabins on an Existing Vacant Site for David Ayres



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th June, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, L Jeuda, J Macrae, 
D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and D Stockton 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Peter Hooley, Northern Area Manager – Development Management 
Patricia Evans, Planning Lawyer  
Neil Jones, Principal Development Officer - Highways 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors C Andrew, A Harewood and  
O Hunter. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In respect of application No.13/1165M, Councillor R West declared a non-
pecuniary interest as he was a member of Poynton Town Council but he 
had not attend the meeting which had discussed this application. 
 
In respect of application No.13/1813M, Councillor R West declared a 
pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he had worked for Astra Zeneca 
and knew the applicant and stated that he would leave the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the addition of 
apologies from Councillor D Stockton due to Council business. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 



 
5 13/1165M - THE GRANGE, SOUTH PARK DRIVE, POYNTON, 

STOCKPORT, CHESHIRE, SK12 1BS: DEMOLITION OF DETACHED 
DWELLING HOUSE AND ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS, AND ERECTION 
OF EIGHT FAMILY DWELLING HOUSES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
FOR HILLCREST HOMES LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral report on the site inspection and an oral update by the 
Northern Area Manager – Development Management. 
 
Councillor J Saunders (Ward Councillor), Councillor L Clarke (on behalf of 
Poynton Town Council), Mrs E Butterworth (objector) and Clare Pilling (on 
behalf of applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on this matter. 
 
Note. During consideration of the item Councillor H Gaddum arrived at the 
meeting but did not take part in the debate or vote on the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, contrary to the planning to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1 Contrary to Low Density Housing Area policy H12 due to proposal 

resulting in an increased density of housing out of character with 
the prevailing density and character of the Low Density Housing 
Area.  The policy is considered to carry full weight as it is consistent 
with one of the core planning principles set out in paragraph 17 of 
the NPPF which is to take account of the different roles and 
character of different areas.  

 
2 The proposal is an unacceptable form of backland development 

resulting in a significant loss of amenity of the occupiers of adjoining 
property, contrary to policies H12, DC3 and DC41 by virtue of the 
scale and position of the dwellings and the position of the internal 
driveway in relation to existing properties, resulting in an 
overbearing impact and unacceptable harm to outlook and amenity. 

 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break) 
 

6 13/0107M - BRAMBLE COTTAGE, FREE GREEN LANE, LOWER 
PEOVER, CHESHIRE, WA16 9PT: EXTENSION OVER EXISTING 
SINGLE STOREY AND OTHER ALTERATIONS (REVISED FROM 
12/1758M - NOW PROPOSED TO BE SET BACK FROM FRONT) FOR 
MR ALAN MORAN  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written report, an oral report on the site inspection and an 
oral update by the Northern Area Manager – Development Management. 



 
Mr J Alan, representing Mr and Mrs Chesworth (supporter) and Simon 
Moran (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A22GR – Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction) 
2 A03FP – Commencement of development (3 years) 
3 A04AP – Development in record with revised plans (numbered) 
4 A04EX – Materials to match existing building 
5 A10EX – Rainwater goods 
6 A18EX – Specification of window design/style 
7 A01GR – Removal of permitted development rights 
8 A06GR – No additional windows to be inserted 
 

7 13/1050M - PETER ASHLEY LTD, STYAL MOSS NURSERIES, 38, 
MOSS LANE, STYAL, WILMSLOW, SK9 4LG: CHANGE OF USE FROM 
A MIXED USE OF LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS BUSINESS AND 
THE PARKING OF 200 MOTOR VEHICLES UNCONNECTED WITH THE 
LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS BUSINESS TO A MIXED USE OF 
LANDSCAPING CONTRACTORS BUSINESS, THE PARKING OF 
MOTOR VEHICLES UNCONNECTED WITH THE LANDSCAPING 
CONTRACTORS BUSINESS AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF A 
WILDLIFE AND NATURE AREA FOR COMMUNITY AND 
EDUCATIONAL USE. THE REMOVAL OF ALL BUILDINGS/UNITS ON 
SITE AND THEIR REPLACEMENT WITH ONE SINGLE STOREY 
BUILDING TO INCLUDE OFFICE/WORKSHOP AND STORE 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral update by the Northern Area 
Manager – Development Management. 
 
Peter Ashley (applicant) and Ben Weatherley (on behalf of applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the meeting in relation to this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons outlined in the report, the application be REFUSED. 
 



8 13/0599M - OLD LABOUR EXCHANGE, PEAK HOUSE, SOUTH PARK 
ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 6SH: CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING B1 OFFICE USE TO 13NO RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS WITH 
PARKING FOR 3DM  
 
The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn by the 
applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

9 13/1813M - ZENECA PLC, CHARTER WAY, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK10 2NA: ERECTION OF NEW AND EXISTING 
TEMPORARY CABINS ON AN EXISTING VACANT SITE FOR DAVID 
AYRES  
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest Councillor R West withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item and Councillor B Livesley took 
the Chair. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update report and an oral update by the Northern 
Area Manager – Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01AP – Development in accord with approved plans 
2 A03FP – Commencement of development (3 years) 
3 A06EX – Materials as application 
4 The planning permission is temporary for 4 years and the site shall 

be restored in accordance with details agreed with the LPA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


